
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 29 November 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Anderson Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2016. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Solihull Partnership      
 
To receive a verbal update from the Solihull Partnership and the Head of 
Regeneration and Housing. 
 
 

7. Fees and Charges 2017/18 - Update  (Pages 7 - 20)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the Council’s 
proposed fees and charges for 2017/18     
 
Recommendations 
 
1.1  The meeting is recommended to note the contents of the report. 

 
 

8. Review of Capital 2016/17 & Capital Bids 2017/18  (Pages 21 - 76)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To review the current expenditure for projects in 2016/17 and the capital bids for 
2017/18. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report relating to 2016/17 expenditure. 
 
1.2 To recommend capital bids and the proposed capital programme for approval 

by Executive Committee as part of the budget for 2017/18. 
 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 



3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

11. Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  (Pages 79 - 86)    
 
Exempt report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221591 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell / Joel Bliss, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 21 November 2016 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 November 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Sean Gaul (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
 

 
Also 
Present:: 

 Councillor George Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Agenda items 6 and 7) 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 

 
 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Belinda Green, Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Richard Stirling, Corporate Procurement Manager 
Mandy Emery, Joint Benefits Team Leader 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

40 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

41 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

42 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2016 
were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

44 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy progress which informed the Committee of the Procurement Team’s 
progress in their implementation of the Council’s procurement strategy for 
2016-2017. 
 
In considering the report Members commented that the figures given in the 
report were speculative because the savings revolved around hypothetical 
costs, which was misleading such as the figure presented for the Woodgreen 
Leisure Centre management project: an eighteen year saving was presented 
as a Quarter 2 saving. Members agreed that due to the nature of 
procurement, the reports did not need to revolve primarily around savings 
made, but around the quality of service provided. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in implementing the Council’s Procurement 

Strategy during Q2 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 

45 Quarter 2 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the Council’s Quarter 2 2016-
17 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Finance Officer explained that Agency staff 
accounted for a significant overspend in Housing due to issues recruiting 
permanent staff. This figure would be mitigated by Quarter 3 if possible. 
 
The Committee was advised that a review of each service would be carried 
out examining the quantities of capital sitting in reserve. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the projected revenue and capital position at the end of September 

2016 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the use and position of reserves at the end of September 2016 be 

noted.  
 

(3)  That the position on Capital at the end of September 2016 be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

 
46 Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017  

 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
provided an update on the business rates position as at the end of Quarter 2 
of the 2016-2017 financial year.  
 
In introducing the report, the Business Support Unit Manager explained that 
whilst the report showed a significant reduction in rateable value for Quarter 2, 
the primary cause of the deficit would be accounted for when the new Tesco 
building was added to the Rating List and backdated to the date of its entry in 
the Rating List. The Committee was advised by the Business Support Unit 
Manager that the council had no influence on the time the Valuation Office 
Agency took to assess properties, though the addition of the Tesco building 
was expected for Quarter 3. 
 
The Business Support Unit Manager advised the Committee that there was 
now an interface with the planning department and new properties subject to 
council tax/business rate were being picked up. The Business Support Unit is 
now also consulted in certain planning applications. 
 
In 2017 Business Rates would be reviewed by statute which would reset the 
rateable values. It was anticipated that there would be an overall increase in 
Business Rates as a result of the review; however, some of the gains would 
be mitigated by a central Transitional Relief Scheme to lessen the impact on 
ratepayers. 
 
Resolved 

 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 

47 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report provided members with an 
update on the consultation process that had taken place on the proposals for 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2017-2018.     
 
In considering the report, Members commented on the low response rate (54 
responses received out of 750 targeted households 7.2%)) and that it was 
difficult to base a policy on such a low return rate and small cross-section of 
the community.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that while the return rate 
was low, that could be put down to the fact that the survey’s main objective 
was one of confirmation rather than the offering of new ideas, so there was 
little incentive to respond. 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Executive to agree that there be no 
change from the current Council Tax Reduction scheme in 2017-2018.  
 
Resolved 

 
(1)  That the report and the financial implications of the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017-2018 be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

 
(2)  That the Executive be recommended to approve the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2017-2018 as part of the budget setting process. 
 
 

48 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee Work Plan 2016-17 was reviewed and adjusted to reflect the 
priorities of the Committee. 
 
Members requested that the Solihull Partnership be invited to the Committee’s 
next meeting  to discuss progress and that ‘Discounts and Exemptions 
Review’ be removed from the agenda of the next meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Solihull Partnership be invited to the next meeting of the Budget 

Planning Committee. 
 

(2) That the item, ‘Discounts and Exemptions Review’ be removed from the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
(3) That subject to resolutions (1) and (2) above, the contents of the 

Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 

49 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

50 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report on the Council’s 
Medium Term Revenue Plan for 2017-18. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that 
confirmation had not yet been received of the New Housing Bonus scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

29 November 2016 
 

Fees and Charges 2017/18 - Update 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
Council’s proposed fees and charges for 2017/18     

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This Committee has the responsibility of recommending a budget for consideration 
to Executive and fees and charges are a fundamental part of the process to develop 
the budget each year. 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the latest position on fees and charges, but 
it should be noted that this process is not yet completed and work is continuing on 
fees and charges.  A further report showing the final position will be included with 
the final budget proposals. 

 

3.0 Fees and Charges 2016/17 

 
3.1 The current proposed fees and charges for 2017/18 are attached as appendix 1.   
 

3.2 Although fees and charges produce significant income for the Council, there are 
factors that influence the Council’s ability to set fees and charges:  Some are set by 
statute, others are set to break-even and some are outsourced to third parties. 
 

3.3 This leaves the Council with fewer discretionary fees and charges to set, and this, in 
turn, reduces the impact on the overall budget. 

 



 

Statutory fees and charges 

Certain fees and charges are set by Government, and are outside the Council’s 
control, for example planning application fees, and others, such as fees and 
charges related to gambling are subject to review by the Gambling Commission and 
the Department for Culture, Media and Sport.  

 

Requirement to break-even 

These are fees and charges which are set under regulations that place a 
requirement to break-even on the Council, for example building control fees and 
licensing.  In these cases the charges are reviewed following completion of the 
expenditure budget so that a full assessment of break-even can be undertaken. 

 

Fees and charges retained by third parties 

The agreements that the Council has for leisure management include provisions to 
allow the management company to retain the income collected.  In this case 
increases in fees and charges are linked to RPI in January each year. 

 

Discretionary fees and charges 

These are the fees and charges which the Council is free to set without restriction 
from legislation or regulation.  Of the total income from fees and charges shown on 
the attached sheets, which exclude statutory charges, totalling £800,000, 
approximately half is discretionary.  This is made up largely of sports and leisure 
and waste fees and charges. 

 
    

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members are requested to note the content of this report. 

 
5.0 Consultation 
 

There is a requirement to consult on the draft budget and this consultation will 
take place as part of the budget setting process.    
 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not note the report but members will not be aware of the proposed 
fees and charges for 2017/18 if they choose to take this option. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 The financial implications stemming from this report are shown in appendix 1. 
 
 Comments checked by: 
 George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager  

george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council has to set a balanced budget each year and fees and charges are part 

of this process this report provides the updated position to enable the Council to 
meet this requirement. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Risk Management  

  
7.3 There are no specific risk management implications of this report. 

 
Comments checked by:  
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605  
edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 Impact assessments were carried out in advance of setting the 2015-16 budget. 

 
Comments checked by:  
Caroline French, Corporate 
[...]
itness Suite (55 mins)

Induction £17.92 £18.35 £0.43 2.4%

Peak £9.23 £9.46 £0.23 2.5%

Off Peak £7.79 £7.98 £0.19 2.4%

Sauna/Steam £7.38 £7.56 £0.18 2.4%

Main Pool

Main Pool Block Booking* £87.05 £89.14 £2.09 2.4%

Astroturf

Football (Adult) £39.43 £40.38 £0.95 2.4%

Football (Junior up to 7:15pm) £29.19 £29.90 £0.71 2.4%

Football (Adult) Block Booking* £43.37 £44.41 £1.04 2.4%

£32.10 £32.87 £0.77 2.4%

GP Referral Scheme

GP Referral 1 £3.70 £3.79 £0.09 2.4%

* Block bookings of 10 sessions or more are exempt from VAT

Retained by 

operator
Nil

Fees are set by the Operator and are 

based on existing fees plus an 

increase calculated on the average 

RPI incease over the last 12 months 

at Jan 17

Football (Jnr up to 7:15pm) Block Booking*



Appendix 1(iv)

Elections

Discretionary Fees & Charges

Fees 

2016/17 

(exclu VAT)

Proposed           

Fee 2017/18 

(exclu VAT)

Annual 

Income 

2015/16

Actual 

Increase
% Increase Impact 2017/18

Notes

Confirmation of Entry on Register £10.00 £10.00 £0.00 0.0% per elector

Statutory Fees & Charges

Fees 

2016/17 

(exclu VAT)

Proposed           

Fee 2017/18 

(exclu VAT)

Annual 

Income 

2015/16

Actual 

Increase
% Increase Impact 2017/18

Notes

Sale of Electoral Register (statutory charges)

Full Register

Data £20.00 £20.00 0 0.0% plus £1.50 per thousand or part thereof

Paper £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% plus £5 per thousand or part thereof

Edited Register

Data £20.00 £20.00 0 0.0% plus £1.50 per thousand or part thereof

Paper £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% plus £5 per thousand or part thereof

Sale of Marked Registers (statutory)

Data £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% plus £1 per thousand or part thereof

Printed £10.00 £10.00 0 0.0% plus £2 per thousand or part thereof

No increase 

proposed





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

29 November 2016 
 

Review of Capital 2016/17 & Capital Bids 2017/18 

 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To review the current expenditure for projects in 2016/17 and the capital bids for 
2017/18. 

 
 
1 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report relating to 2016/17 expenditure. 
 
1.2 To recommend capital bids and the proposed capital programme for approval by 

Executive Committee as part of the budget for 2017/18. 
 
 

2 Introduction 
 

2.1 This Committee has the responsibility for monitoring revenue and capital 
expenditure but does not have the responsibility for approving carry forwards and 
capital slippage.  This is delegated by Full Council to the Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee.  
 

2.2 This Committee is asked to review the level of capital expenditure fir 2016/17 and 
the proposed bids for 2017/18. 

 
3 Capital Expenditure 2016/17 

 
3.1 The level of expenditure by scheme is set out at Appendix 1.  The table shows the 

Current Budget by scheme for 2016/17 with the slippage separated.  The report 
also shows expenditure to date. 

 
 
 
    
 



4 Capital Bids 2017/18 
 
4.1     A list of capital bids is attached at Appendix 2, together with the detailed bid 

appraisal forms.  
 
4.2 A proposed capital programme for five years from 2017/18 is attached as Appendix 

3.  This includes bids submitted for 2017/18 and the six items that are included on a 
five year rolling programme: 

 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 

 Discretionary Grants for Domestic Properties 

 Vehicle Replacement Programme 

 East West Rail Contribution 

 Hardware and Software Replacement Programme 

 Business Systems Replacement Programme 

 
5 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 Members are requested to note the content of this report, and recommend capital 

bids for approval by Executive Committee 

 
6 Consultation 
 

There is a requirement to consult on the draft capital budget and this consultation 
will take place as part of the budget setting process.    
 
 

 
 
 

7 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
7.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not note the report but members will not be aware of the capital 
slippage position if they choose to take this option. 

 

 
8 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 
 George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager  

george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Legal Implications 
 
8.2 There are no direct legal implications from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Risk Management  

  
8.3 The project risks are identified in section 12 of each appraisal form, and any 

implications of not undertaking the project are shown in section 10. 
 
Comments checked by:  
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605  
edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
Equality and Diversity  

  
8.4 Impact assessments will be carried out for each project as required. 

 
Comments checked by:  
Caroline French, Corporate Policy Officer, 01295 221586  
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
  

9 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

Community Impact Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

Wards Affected All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
This links to the Council’s priority of Sound Budgets and a Customer Focussed 
Council.  Links for individual projects are included in section 9 of each appraisal 
form. 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 

Capital Projects Monitoring 2016/17 
Capital Bids for 2017/18 - Plus Capital Bid forms 001 to 006 
Proposed Capital Programme 2017/18 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Paul Sutton: 0300 003 0106 

paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

mailto:paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Capital Bid 001 

 1 



CAPITAL PROJECT APPRAISAL FORM  
NEW BIDS 2017/18 

 
 

1) Capital Scheme Name 
 
2) Service Head      
 
3) Service Manager 
 
4) Portfolio Holder                    
 
5) Driver (select)       Desired      Statutory 

     Essential               Health & Safety 
6) Finances  

Funding required £ 32,562 

Partners/Match Funding £ 32,562 

Grant Funding £ 

Borrowing Required £ 

Total Scheme Cost £ 65,124 
          

7) Full-year net revenue impact (see section 13) 
 
8) Detailed Outline / description of project 
    A clear and concise outline of the proposed project and how it is intended to be 

procured and managed. 

 
As part of a conveyance from Oxfordshire County Council to Cherwell District Council 
dated 30th March 1990 regarding the shared access road leading to Bicester Leisure 
Centre Bicester School, Bicester Technology Studio and St. Mary’s School, the District 
Council are required to contribute 50% of the costs associated with the Repair and 
Maintenance of this shared road.  
 
The access road has previously been patch repaired but has now deteriorated with 
large pot holes/uneven surface and now requires full re surfacing. 
 
The works are being procured on behalf of the County Council by Silica Associates with 
the specification for the surface being specified and approved by all parties.  
 
It is assumed that the project will be managed by the County Council however due to 
any impact on access to the Leisure Centre the District Council will be involved in 
ensuring that users are not prevented from attending the L
[...]
nd Capital Budget 2017/18 (Incl. MTFS)

LG Settlement 2017/18

Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

Business Rates Discount Scheme

28 February Q3 Budget Monitoring

Q3 reserves Monitoring

Q3 Procurement Monitoring

Q3 Business Rates Monitoring

Q3 Write Offs

BUDGET PLANNING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17












	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Fees and Charges 2017/18 - Update
	Fees  Charges - Appendix 1 - 2016-17 A
	Fees  Charges - Appendix 1 - 2016-17 B
	Fees  Charges - Appendix 1 - 2016-17 C
	Fees  Charges - Appendix 1 - 2016-17 D

	8 Review of Capital 2016/17 & Capital Bids 2017/18
	001 - Bicester Leisure Centre -  Access Road
	002 - Cooper School Performance Hall RoofFloor and Seating Replacement
	003 - North Oxfordshire Academy  Cooper School ATP Replacement
	004 - North Oxfordshire Academy Floodlight Project
	005 - North Oxfordshire Academy Sports Pavilion Refurbishment
	006 - Replacement Bookings Solution CDC SNC
	Copy of Capital Bids - Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring Capital
	Copy of Capital Bids - Appendix 2 List of Bids 2017-18
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Capital Programme 2015-16
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Capital Programme 2016-17
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 CDC Community Services
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Environmental Services
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 CDC ICT
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Regeneration & Housing
	Copy of Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Bicester Regeneration
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Finance
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Monitoring
	Capital Bids - Appendix 3 Capital 2016-17 onwards

	9 Review of Committee Work Plan
	11 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22
	Copy of MTRP - Appendix 1 - NHB Modelling




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 29 November 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Also 
Present:: 

Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor G A Reynolds - Deputy Leader of the Council 
Jan Ponsford, Director, Virtus Consult 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Commercial Director 

Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 
Sharon Bolton, Shared Leisure Facilities and Projects Manager 
Louisa Butters, Property and Facilities Manager 
George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 
 

51 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

52 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 November 2016 

  

53 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 November 2016 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

54 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

55 Solihull Partnership  
 
The Commercial Director gave a verbal update on the progress of the Solihull 
Partnership. 
 
Due to the problems experienced with the Solihull Partnership the 
Commercial Director had commissioned a report by Virus Consult to 
understand what had gone wrong and what could be done to rectify the 
problems going forward. 
 
The Director of Virtus Consult gave a presentation to the Committee on his 
findings. Thirty one of the thirty five projects given to the Solihull Partnership, 
which were due to be completed by June 2016, were still outstanding. There 
appeared to be a lack of governance, leadership and ownership of projects 
with insufficient workforce and no contract in place to motivate completion. 
 
The Head of Housing and Regeneration explained that the immediate aim 
was to get back on track with the Solihull Partnership and it was envisaged 
that 30% of the programme would be completed by March 2017.  
 
The Committee expressed disapproval at the Solihull Partnership’s lack of 
progress and their prioritisation of other projects over those which have been 
agreed upon with Cherwell District Council and raised concerns over delivery 
of projects going forward. 
 
As the Committee would not meet again until 27 January 2017, Members 
requested that an update be circulated via email before the next meeting. The 
Committee also requested that an account be kept of the costs. 
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Commercial Director explained that a 
Steering Group would be set up and would meet fortnightly to monitor the 
Solihull Partnership’s progress. A progress report would be emailed to all 
members of the Budget Planning Committee  The Committee requested that a 
member of the Budget Planning Committee join the Steering Group and it was 
agreed that Councillor Barry Richards should attend the Steering Group and 
feed back to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 November 2016 

  

56 Fees and Charges 2017/18 - Update  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on Fees and Charges which 
provided members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
Council’s proposed fees and charges for 2017/18. 
 
In presenting the report the Corporate Finance Manager explained that the 
fees and charges were currently being reviewed and that the council only had 
control over the discretionary fees and charges. They would be brought back 
to the Committee for consideration when finalised. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

57 Review of Capital 2016/17 & Capital Bids 2017/18  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which reviewed current 
expenditure for projects in 2016/17 and the Capital Bids for 2017/18. 
 
The Committee reviewed the Capital programme and requested that the 
original date of the Capital Bids be put on the report as this would make it 
easier to determine how long they had been outstanding.  The items were 
reviewed and the Committee requested more details of the payments to East 
West Rail. 
 
In response to Members’ comments on Capital Bid 006 for a replacement 
Bookings Solution, the Deputy Leader of the Council explained that the 
system purchased 4 years ago had proved difficult to use and that the new 
system would be a joint purchase with South Northamptonshire Council. 
 
The Committee raised concerns over Capital Bid 002, Cooper School 
Performance Hall roof, regarding the frequency of the required maintenance 
The Committee also raised concerns that Capital Bid 008, Thorpe Way 
Industrial Estate roof and roof light replacement would not be delivered 
considering the problems encountered previously with roof repairs. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns, the Head of Regeneration and Housing 
assured the Committee that he was confident that these projects would be 
delivered now there was a new project manager in place. 
 
The Committee welcomed bid 007, Banbury Health Centre and suggested 
that with the improvement works being done, a rent review should be 
considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report relating to 2016/17 expenditure be noted. 
 
(2) That the Executive be recommended to approve the capital bids and the 

proposed capital programme as part of the budget for 2017/18. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 29 November 2016 

  

58 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. Members’ requested that  
the Solihull Partnership and the Solihull Partnership Steering Committee 
Group should be added to the Committee work plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Solihull Partnership be added to the meeting of 17 January 2017. 
 
(2) That the Solihull Partnership Steering Committee Group report be added 

to the work plan until all issues are resolved. 
 
(3) That subject to resolutions (1) and (2) above, the contents of the 

Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 

59 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

60 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report on the Council’s 
Medium Term Revenue Plan for 2017/18 to 2021/22 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that 
the Efficiency Plan had been accepted by the Government but confirmation 
had not yet been received of the New Homes Bonus scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the exempt report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


